ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION $\hspace{1.5cm} \text{OF} \\ \\ \text{FLORIDA NONPROFIT CORPORATION} \\$

ARTICLE I

CORPORATE NAME

The name of this corporation is Orange Park Amateur Radio Club, Incorporated.

ARTICLE II

DURATION

The term of existence of this corporation is perpetual. The corporate existence will commence on the filing of these articles by the Department of State.

ARTICLE III

PURPOSES

The purposes for which this corporation is organized are exclusively religious, charitable, scientific, literary, and educational within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law. One of these purposes of this corporation shall be to foster and engage in all good communications, development, scientific, educational and charitable activities related to amateur radio transmissions and control, both philosophical and mechanical and the relationship of amateur radio operators to each other, to the commercial media as well as with governmental agencies such as the Federal Communications Commission.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation, this organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1985, as amended or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

In the event of dissolution, the residual assets of this corporation will be turned over to one or more organizations which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Section 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as emended, or to the Federal, State or local government for exclusive public purpose.

ARTICLE IV

TRUSTEES

There shall be seven members of the Initial Board of Trustees of the Corporation. The names and addresses of the Initial Legacy Trustees are as follows.

Addross

Mama

Name	Address
Paul Funk	1822 Olive Court Orange Park, Florida 32073
Paul Smith	3730 Spring Lake Road Jacksonville, Florida 32210
Bill Martin	2544 Bottomridge Drive Orange Park, Florida 32065
Jim Graves	2452 Sedgwick Place Jacksonville, Florida 32217
Larry Filzen	13 Robbin Road Orange Park, Florida 32074
Bill Towry	2200 Ashwood Drive Orange Park, Florida 32068
Don Henry	12320 Coromrant Court West Jacksonville, Florida 32223

Current trustees, the officers and directors of the corporation are as noted in the annual filing of the Corporation information filed with Florida Secretary of State.

ARTICLE V

REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial registered office of this corporation shall be located at 13 Robin Road, Orange Park, Florida 32073. The initial registered agent at that address shall be Lawrence J. Filzen. The current registered agent shall be the President of the Corporation with his/her address as filed annually with the Department of State.

ARTICLE VI

MEMBERS

The qualifications for members and the manner of their admission shall be as regulated by the By-Laws for this corporation.

ARTICLE VII

INCORPORATOR

The current president and Secretary shall in accordance with Florida Statutes file the corporate annual report.

The Following is for Historic Reference

The name and residence address of the Subscriber and Incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation was:

Name Address

Wayne Louis Oehlman 4132 Hidden Branch Drive Jacksonville, Florida 32257

<u>CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING</u> REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.325, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

agent, in the State of Florida.					
1. The name of the corporation is:	O <u>range Park</u>	Amateur Radio Club, Incorporated			
2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is					
Lawrence J. Filzen					
13 Robin Road					
Orange Park, Florida 32073					
	SIGNATURE	<paul funk=""></paul>			
		(Corporate Officer)			
	TITLE	President			
	DATE	February 3, 1990			

HAVING BEEN NAMED TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION, AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY, AND I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATIVE TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I ACCEPT THE DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF SECTION 607.325 FLORIDA STATUES.

SIGNATURE < Lawrence J. Filzen>

(Registered Agent)

DATE <u>February 3, 1990</u>

We, the undersigned, being the Subscribers and Incorporators for this corporation, for the purpose of forming this nonprofit organization under the laws of the State of Florida, have created these Articles of Incorporation, this 8th day of March, 1990.

Wayne Louis Ochlman

Wayne Louis Oehlman Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DUVAL

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Wayne Louis Oehlman, to me known to be one of the who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes contained in the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 8^{th} day of March, 1990.

Richard E. Klein

Notary Public My commission expires <April 12, 1991>

<<NOTE: All pages stamped "FILED MAR 15 10:04AM '90"

LKI 03/08/90 600Q 2979

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF FLORIDA NONPROFIT CORPORATION

ARTICLEI

CORPORATE NAME

The name of this corporation is Orange Park Amateur Radio Cr. Incorporated.

ARTICLE II

DURATION

The term of existence of this corporation is perpetual. The corporate existence will commence on the filing of these articles by the Department of State.

ARTICLE IT

PURPOSES

The purposes for which this corporation is organized are exclusively religious, charitable, scientific, literary, and educational within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law. One of these purposes of this corporation shall be to foster and engage in all good communications, development, scientific, educational and charitable activities related to amateur radio transmissions and control, both philosophical and mechanical and the relationship of amateur radio operators to each other, to the commercial media as well as with governmental agencies such as the Federal Communications Commission.

Nothwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation, this organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1985, as amended, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law

In the event of dissolution, the residual assets of this corporation will be turned over to one or more organizations which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Section 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revent: Code of 1986, as amended, or to the Federal, State or local government for exclusive public purpose.

ARTICLE IV

TRUSTEES

There shall be seven members of the initial Board of Trustees of the Corporation. The names and addresses of the initial Trustees are as follow.

Name

Address

Paul Funk

1822 Olive Court

Orange Park, Florida 32073

Paul Smith

3730 Spring Lake Road Jacksonville, Florida 32210

Bill Martin

2544 Bottomridge Drive

Orange Park, Florida 32065

Jim Graves

2452 Sedgwick Place

Jacksonville, Florida 32217

Larry Filzen

13 Robbin Road

Orange Park, Florida 32073

Bill Towry

2200 Ashwood Drive

Middleburg, Florida 32068

Don Henry

12320 Coromorant Court West Jacksonville, Florida 32223

ARTICLE V

REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial registered office of this corporation shall be located at 13 Robin Road, Orange Park, Florida 32073. The initial registered agent at that address shall be Lawrence J. Filzen.

ARTICLE VI

MEMBERS

The qualifications for members and the manner of their admission shall be as regulated by the By-Laws for this corporation.

ARTICLE VII

INCORPORATOR

The name and residence address of the Subscriber and Incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation is:

Name

Address

Wayne Louis Oehlman

4132 Hidden Branch Drive Jacksonville, Florida 32257

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED SENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of undersigned corporation, organized undersigned corporation, organized under following statement in designations.	nder the law	s of the State of	of Florida, submits
1. The name of the corporation is: Oran	ice Park Anat	eur Radio Club,	kacorparated
	construction dates are compared to a source that	and all differences of the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the section of the second section of the secti	
3 The control of the			
2 The name and address of the registe	red agent and	office is:	78
Lawrence J. Filzen	r den en e	e de la destacación de como en la como de la	20
13 Robin Road		20	
(F. O. BC	X NOT ACCE	PTABLE)	6 .7
Orange Park, Florida 32073			O
(CI	TY STATE ZIP)	ريي .
* 4	SIGNATURE	Corporate	Officer)
a a	TITLE	President	
	DATE	February 3, 199	Ю
HAVING BEEN NAMED TO ACCEPT S CORPORATION, AT THE PLACE, D AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY, PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AN SECTION 607 325 FLORIDA STATUTES	DESIGNATED AND I FURTI RELATIVE TO D I ACCEPT . SIGNATURE	THIS CERTINER AGREE TO THE PROPER THE DUTIES AN (Registered	FICATE, I HEREBY COMPLY WITH THE AND COMPLETE D OBLIGATIONS OF Agent)
	DATE	February 3, 1	900)

attigent business and the state of

We, the undersigned, being the Subscribers and Incorporators of this corporation, for the purpose of forming this nonprofit corporation under the laws of the State of Florida have executed these Articles of Incorporation, this day of March, 1990.

Wayne Louis Ochlman Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Wayne Louis Orbanian, to me known to be one of the who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes contained a the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand and seal this Hay of March, 1990.

Notary Public

NYTROPHISSISP EXPERSION BY CONNESSION FOR PROCEED ASSESSION FOR PR